

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0140 Version: 1 Name: Stormwater Detention Basin Retrofit Project - Phase

I: Appropriation

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/18/2011 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/15/2011

Title: Joint resolution appropriating \$30,000 of Matching Tax funds for professional engineering services, to

be provided by the Stormwater Management Commission (SMC), for a Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements to existing Lake County Division of Transportation (LCDOT)

stormwater detention basins to improve stormwater management and water quality treatment

functions and designated as Section 11-00000-13-DR.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/15/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
3/2/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
3/2/2011	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating \$30,000 of Matching Tax funds for professional engineering services, to be provided by the Stormwater Management Commission (SMC), for a Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements to existing Lake County Division of Transportation (LCDOT) stormwater detention basins to improve stormwater management and water quality treatment functions and designated as Section 11-00000-13-DR.

- Stormwater Detention Basin Retrofit Project Phase I: Appropriation
- A Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements to forty-four (44) existing LCDOT stormwater detention basins to improve stormwater management and water quality treatment.
- The professional engineering services for Phase I will be undertaken by the SMC pursuant to an agreement with the LCDOT.
- This resolution appropriates \$30,000 of Matching Tax Funds for these services.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County Division of Transportation proposes to convert certain dry detention basins to wet detention basins to improve stormwater management and water quality treatment; and

WHEREAS, there exist forty four (44) detention basins proposed for a Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements: and

WHEREAS, there exists a "Memorandum of Understanding between the Lake County Division of

File #: 11-0140, Version: 1

Transportation (LCDOT) and the Lake County Stormwater Management Commission (SMC) for Professional Services, dated June 3, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the SMC can provide the desired professional engineering services for the said Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements to the existing forty four (44) detention basins, a draft copy of said proposal is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that there is hereby appropriated \$30,000 of Matching Tax funds for professional engineering services for the Phase I study to inspect, evaluate and recommend enhancements to the existing forty four (44) detention basins to improve the stormwater management and water quality treatment functions and designated as Section 11-00000-13-DR.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on March 15, 2011.